ADOPTED - MAY 12, 2015
AGENDA ITEM NO. 32

Introduced by the Human Services and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE A SUBCONTRACT AGREEMENT WITH REDHEAD DESIGN
RESOLUTION # 15 - 179
WHEREAS, Resolution #14-413 previously authorized a grant agreement from the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services (HHS) Division of Health Resources and Services Administration (HRSA) in support of the Healthy Start Project; and  
WHEREAS, the Health Department was awarded an amount of up to $532,933 for the period September 1, 2014 through May 31, 2015; and 

WHEREAS, the Healthy Start Project’s goal is to improve perinatal outcomes, promote women’s health and eliminate racial disparities in Ingham County, Michigan utilizing a collective impact framework; and

WHEREAS, African-American women bear an undue disease burden with disproportionately high rates of infant mortality, with rates of 17.8 per 1,000 live births, as compared to the white infant mortality rates of 8.0 per 1,000 live births; and   
WHEREAS, Resolution #13-350 authorized a subcontract agreement with Redhead Design Studio for the period of June 1, 2013 through May 31, 2014 for an amount up to $22,567; and

WHEREAS, updates and revisions to the photos, posters, and website design are essential to continue to share adequate and up-to-date information with our community partners, program participants, and other stakeholders.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners authorizes a subcontract agreement with Redhead Design Studio to update the Healthy Start Project’s website, its design, and other marketing materials, including brochures, photos, and posters.  
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the period of the subcontract agreement shall be April 1, 2015 through May 31, 2015 for an amount up to $9,000.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Board of Commissioners is hereby authorized to sign any necessary contract documents on behalf of the County after approval as to form by the County Attorney.
HUMAN SERVICES:  Yeas:  Nolan, Anthony, Banas, McGrain, Maiville, Case Naeyaert

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Tennis    Approved  5/04/15
FINANCE:  Yeas:  Anthony, Bahar-Cook, Tennis, Tsernoglou, McGrain, Schafer, Case Naeyaert

          Nays:  None     Absent:  None     Approved  5/06/15
