ADOPTED - JUNE 9, 2015

AGENDA ITEM NO. 27

Introduced by the Human Services and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE SUBCONTRACT AGREEMENTS WITH THE 

GREATER LANSING AFRICAN AMERICAN HEALTH INSTITUTE, 

THE SOUTH SIDE COMMUNITY COALITION, AND SHIRLEY CARTER

RESOLUTION # 15 – 225

WHEREAS, the Health Department was awarded funding by the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services (HHS) Division of Health Resources and Services Administration (HRSA) to continue with and expand its Healthy Start Program for the period of September 1, 2014 through May 31, 2019 in the amount of $3,532,933; and
WHEREAS, Resolution #14-413 previously authorized a grant agreement from HRSA in support of the Healthy Start Project; and  
WHEREAS, the Healthy Start Project’s goal is to improve perinatal outcomes, promote women’s health, and eliminate racial disparities in Ingham County, Michigan utilizing a collective impact framework; and

WHEREAS, African-American women bear an undue disease burden with disproportionately high rates of infant mortality, with rates of 17.8 per 1,000 live births, as compared to the white infant mortality rate of 8.0 per 1,000 live births; and   
WHEREAS, engagement of African-American women and men in areas where the census data demonstrates a high rate of our target population and at community organizations where they are currently being served is a high priority for participant recruitment and enrollment; and

WHEREAS, the Greater Lansing African American Health Institute (GLAAHI) is a non-profit organization that mobilizes the greater Lansing community to address the issue of health disparities among individuals and families. Additionally, GLAAHI provides education, outreach, advocacy, and coalition building on all aspects of health concerns including physical, mental, oral, and environmental health; and

WHEREAS, the South Side Community Coalition (SSCC) provides educational programs, job training, life skills, and recreational opportunities for youth and community members on the south side of Lansing; and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Shirley Carter has extensive experience providing event coordination and marketing services to established individuals and entities in Ingham County and around the nation.
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that a subcontract agreement is authorized with the Greater Lansing African-American Health Institute to provide services to assist with successful program implementation including recruitment, referrals, marketing, and facility usage, with the period of the subcontract agreement being June 1, 2015 through May 31, 2016 for an amount up to $4,000.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a subcontract agreement is authorized with the South Side Community Coalition to provide services to assist with successful program implementation, including recruitment, referrals, marketing, and facility usage, with the period of the subcontract agreement being June 1, 2015 through May 31, 2016 for an amount up to $4,000.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a subcontract agreement is authorized with Shirley Carter to plan, develop, execute, and evaluate a Family Health and Fitness Day to take place on June 27, 2015 at Bethlehem Temple Church, with the period of the subcontract agreement being June 1, 2015 through July 1, 2015 for an amount up to $5,000.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller/Administrator is authorized to make any necessary budget adjustments consistent with this resolution.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Board of Commissioners is hereby authorized to sign any necessary contract documents on behalf of the County after approval as to form by the County Attorney.

HUMAN SERVICES:  Yeas:  Tennis, Nolan, Anthony, Banas, McGrain, Maiville, Case Naeyaert

          Nays:  None     Absent:  None     Approved  6/01/15
FINANCE:  Yeas:  Anthony, Tennis, Tsernoglou, McGrain, Schafer, Case Naeyaert

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Bahar-Cook    Approved  6/03/15

