ADOPTED - AUGUST 25, 2015

AGENDA ITEM NO. 35
Introduced by the Human Services and Finance Committee of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AMEND RESOLUTION #14-413 TO ESTABLISH A TEMPORARY PROGRAM SPECIALIST POSITION, AUTHORIZE A SUBCONTRACT WITH THE CITY OF LANSING, AND ADJUST THE AMOUNTS AUTHORIZED FOR CONTRACTUAL SERVICES WITH MPHI AND LHC

RESOLUTION # 15 – 325
WHEREAS, the Ingham County Health Department (ICHD) was awarded funding by the United States Department of HHS, Division of HRSA to continue and expand its Healthy Start Program for the period of September 1, 2014 through May 31, 2019 in the amount of $3,532,933; and
WHEREAS, Resolution #14-413 previously authorized a grant agreement from the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services (HHS), Division of Health Resources and Services Administration (HRSA) in support of the Healthy Start Project; and 
WHEREAS, a Program Specialist position is a required position under the Healthy Start Grant, responsible for developing and executing a targeted outreach plan to increase consumer participation in the Infant Mortality Coalition; and

WHEREAS, the Healthy Start Project desires to provide age-appropriate activities for children accompanying their parent(s) to health education workshops; and  
WHEREAS, Resolution #14-413 authorized a subcontract with the Michigan Public Health Institute the amount up to $60,000 to provide comprehensive evaluation of ICHD’s Healthy Start initiative based on a partial, not full year evaluation period; and

WHEREAS, Resolution #14-413 authorized a subcontract with the Lansing Housing Commission (LHC) in the amount up to $10,000 to provide meeting space, pay facility costs, and pay Peer Advisor training costs, in addition to authorizing LHC to provide stipends in the amount of $200 per month for three Healthy Start Peer Advisors.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that a temporary .5 FTE Program Specialist position (ICEA/5) is established at ICHD for the duration of the grant.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that ICHD is authorized to subcontract with the City of Lansing’s Parks and Recreation Department in the amount up to $3,000 per year for the period of June 1, 2015 through May 31, 2019 to provide age-appropriate activities for children accompanying the parent to health education workshops.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Resolution #14-413 is amended to increase the amount authorized for the annual evaluation subcontract with the Michigan Public Health Institute (MPHI) from $60,000 to $70,000 per year for the period of June 1, 2015 through May 31, 2019, to reflect MPHI’s cost for a 12 month evaluation period.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Resolution #14-413 is amended to reduce the amount authorized for the annual meeting space/peer advisor stipend subcontract with the Lansing Housing Commission (LHC) from $10,000 to $5,000 for the period of June 1, 2015 through May 31, 2019.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Resolution #14-413 is amended to authorize ICHD to distribute the $200 monthly stipends directly to the three Healthy Start Peer Advisors.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller/Administrator is authorized to make any necessary budget adjustments consistent with this resolution.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Board of Commissioners is hereby authorized to sign any necessary contract documents on behalf of the County after approval as to form by the County Attorney.

HUMAN SERVICES:  Yeas:  Tennis, Nolan, Anthony, Banas, Maiville, Case Naeyaert

          Nays:  None     Absent:  McGrain     Approved  8/17/15
FINANCE:  Yeas:  Anthony, Bahar-Cook, Tsernoglou, Case Naeyaert

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Tennis, McGrain, Schafer     Approved  8/19/15

