ADOPTED - MAY 10, 2016

AGENDA ITEM NO. 21
Introduced by the Human Services and Finance Committee of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AMEND RESOLUTION #14-413 TO RE-AUTHORIZE SUBCONTRACTS WITH SOUTHSIDE COMMUNITY COALITION, AUTHORIZE SUBCONTRACTS WITH TABERNACLE OF DAVID AND WILLOW TREE FAMILY CENTER, AND ADJUST THE AMOUNT AUTHORIZED FOR PEER ADVISOR STIPENDS

RESOLUTION # 16 – 203

WHEREAS, the Ingham County Health Department (ICHD) was awarded funding by the United States Department of HHS, Division of HRSA to continue and expand its Healthy Start Program for the period of September 1, 2014 through May 31, 2019 in the amount of $3,532,933; and
WHEREAS, Resolution #14-413 previously authorized a grant agreement from the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services (HHS), Division of Health Resources and Services Administration (HRSA) in support of the Healthy Start Project; and 
WHEREAS, each year grant funds are budgeted to provide services to assist with successful program implementation, including recruitment, referrals, marketing, and facility usage; and

WHEREAS, ICHD is proposing an amendment to Resolution #14-413 to reduce the amount allocated to the Lansing Housing Commission (LHC) from $5,000 to $3,000; and

WHEREAS, ICHD will re-allocate $10,000 in funds previously allocated for supply purchases to renew a subcontract with Southside Community Coalition and establish new subcontracts with community-based organizations, such as Tabernacle of David, and Willow Tree Family Center to provide the services mentioned above; and

WHEREAS, the supply line was reduced due to the receipt and utilization of carry-over funds authorized during the 2015 budget period; and  

WHEREAS, each of these contracts will be for an amount not to exceed $4,000 annually for the period of April 1, 2016 through May 31, 2019; and

WHEREAS, the amended resolution will also increase the monthly Healthy Start Peer Advisor stipend from $200 to $300; ICHD will continue to distribute stipends directly to the Peer Advisors.  This increase accounts for the increase of outreach hours worked by each Peer Advisor from 20 per month to 30 per month and was also included in the annual budget; and

WHEREAS, the Health Officer recommends that the Board of Commissioners amend Resolution #14-413.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes an amendment to Resolution #14-413 to reduce the amount allocated to the Lansing Housing Commission (LHC) from $5,000 to $3,000.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, $10,000 in funds previously allocated for supply purchases is re-allocated to authorize subcontracts with South Side Community Coalition, Willow Tree Health Family Center, and Tabernacle of David to provide services to assist with successful program implementation, including recruitment, referrals, marketing, and facility usage.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that each of the contracts with these agencies will be for an amount not to exceed $4,000 annually for the period of April 1, 2016 through May 31, 2019. 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the monthly Healthy Start Peer Advisor stipend will be increased from $200 to $300 with ICHD continuing to distribute stipends directly to the Peer Advisors.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller/Administrator is authorized to make any necessary budget adjustments consistent with this resolution.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Board of Commissioners is hereby authorized to sign any necessary contract documents on behalf of the County after approval as to form by the County Attorney.

HUMAN SERVICES:  Yeas:  McGrain, Banas, Tennis, Nolan, Hope, Case Naeyaert

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Koenig     Approved  5/02/2016

FINANCE:  Yeas:  Bahar-Cook, McGrain, Crenshaw, Schafer, Case Naeyaert

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Tennis, Anthony     Approved  5/04/2016

