ADOPTED – OCTOBER 14, 2014
AGENDA ITEM NO. 19

Introduced by the Human Services, County Services and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO ACCEPT FUNDING FROM THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, DIVISION OF HEALTH RESOURCES AND SERVICES ADMINISTRATION TO SUPPORT THE HEALTHY START GRANT  
RESOLUTION # 14 - 413
WHEREAS, a community’s infant mortality rate is often used as an indicator of overall health and well-being; and 

WHEREAS, the infant mortality rate among Medicaid-eligible women residing in Ingham County is 16.5 deaths per 1,000 live births for African American infants, while the White infant mortality rate is 4.7 deaths per 1,000 live births; and 

WHEREAS, in Resolution #12-285, the Board of Commissioners accepted a grant in the amount of $965,000 and authorized an agreement with the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services (HHS), Division of Health Resources and Services Administration (HRSA) for the Healthy Start grant for the period of June 1, 2012 through May 31, 2014; and

WHEREAS, Healthy Start is a national initiative focusing on eliminating disparities in perinatal health by reducing the rates of infant mortality and improving perinatal outcomes to areas with high annual rates of infant mortality; and
WHEREAS, in Resolution #14-319 the Board of Commissioners authorized an amendment to the Healthy Start Grant agreement with HRSA which included additional funding up to $132,500 and extended the grant period through August 31, 2014; and 


WHEREAS, the Health Department has now been awarded funding by the United States Department of HHS, Division of HRSA to continue and expand its Healthy Start Program for the period of September 1, 2014 through May 31, 2019 in the amount of $3,532,933; and 

WHEREAS, year one funding (September 1, 2014 through May 31, 2015) totals $532,933 and years two through five (June 1, 2015 through September 31, 2019) support the project at $750,000 annually; and 

WHEREAS, the Health Department will continue to work towards achieving the goals of the Healthy Start program: (1) to reduce the overall incidence of infant mortality and African American infant mortality disparity in Ingham County; (2) to integrate a life-course perspective to improve the ability of the perinatal system to respond to and care for women before, during, and after pregnancy; and (3) to build and expand community capacity to change adverse and unjust social conditions, including structural racism, that contribute to infant mortality disparities; and   

WHEREAS, the following positions are established in the Health Department for the duration of the grant: 

· Healthy Start Project Coordinator (1.0 FTE,ICEA/PRO9) 

· Healthy Start Health Educator (1.0 FTE, ICEA/PRO7)

· Perinatal Systems Nurse (.75 FTE, PHN/4)
· Fatherhood Facilitator (1.0 FTE, ICEAPRO/5)

· Community Health Workers (3.0 FTE; UAW/D)


WHEREAS, the Health Department will subcontract with the Michigan Public Health Institute in the amount up to $60,000 to provide a comprehensive evaluation of ICHD’s Healthy Start initiative; and 

WHEREAS, the Health Department will subcontract with the Lansing Housing Commission (LHC) in the amount up to $10,000 to provide meeting space and pay facilities costs. The LHC will also provide stipends in the amount of $200 per month for three Peer Advisors, residents of each of three LHC sites; and 

WHEREAS, the Peer Advisors will recruit program participants and disseminate information about Health Education groups, infant mortality disparities, and provide community resources to Healthy Start participants; and

WHEREAS, the Health Officer recommends that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners accept the grant award in the amount of up to $3,532,933 from the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services (HHS), Division of Health Resources and Services Administration (HRSA) for the period of September 1, 2014 through May 31, 2019.  

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes an agreement with the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services (HHS), Division of Health Resources and Services Administration (HRSA) in the amount of $3,532,933 for the period of September 1, 2014 through May 31, 2019 to implement the Healthy Start grant.  

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the following positions are established in the Health Department for the duration of the grant: Healthy Start Project Coordinator, 1.0 FTE (ICEA/PRO9);  Healthy Start Health Educator, 1.0 FTE (ICEA/PRO/ 7); Perinatal Systems Nurse, 1.0 FTE (PHN 4);  Fatherhood Facilitator 1.0 FTE, (ICEA/PRO/ 5); and Community Health Workers 3.0 FTE, (UAW D). 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,  that the Board of Commissioners authorizes the Health Department to subcontract with the Michigan Public Health Institute in the amount up to $60,000 per year for the period of September 1, 2014 through May 31, 2019.  

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners authorizes the Health Department to subcontract with the Lansing Housing Commission in the amount up to $10,000 per year for the period of September 1, 2014 through May 31, 2019.  

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County Controller/Administrator is authorized to make any necessary adjustments to the Health Department’s budget consistent with this resolution.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board Chairperson is authorized to sign the agreement and the subcontracts after review by the County Attorney. 

HUMAN SERVICES:  Yeas:  Nolan, Tennis, Holman, McGrain, Hope, Anthony, Vickers

   Nays:  None            Absent:  None     Approved 10/6/14
COUNTY SERVICES:  Yeas:  Holman, Tsernoglou, Crenshaw, Nolan, Koenig, Maiville

   Nays:  None        Absent:  Celentino         Approved 10/7/14
FINANCE:  Yeas:  Koenig, Anthony, Tennis, McGrain, Bahar-Cook, Schafer
   Nays:  None         Absent:  Vickers     Approved  10/8/14

